

No. 08-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY D. POPE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RAYMOND P. FITZPATRICK, JR.
Counsel of Record
GARY L. BROWN
FITZPATRICK & BROWN, LLP
1929 Third Avenue North
Suite 600
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 320-2255

Attorneys for Respondent

219489



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Proceedings in the District Court.	2
B. The District Court’s Order.	8
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Affirmance.	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
I. This Court’s Prevailing Party Standard Should Not Be Reviewed Again In This Case.	12
II. The State Was Never Aligned With Pope.	16
III. There Is No Circuit Split For This Court To Reconcile.	18
IV. Review By This Court Is Not Merited. ...	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 724 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Bigby v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 1426 (7 th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	8, 9, 21
<i>Firebird Society v. Members of the Board of Fire Commissioners</i> , 556 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) ..	14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	17
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 24
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	14
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1979)	24
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	15
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7 th Cir. 2005)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pope v. State of Alabama</i> , no 08-14729 (11 th Cir.)	3
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2188 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	25
<i>Texas State Teacher's Ass'n v. Garland Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	9, 20
<i>Turner v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections and Ethics</i> , 354 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ...	21, 22
<i>United States v. Frazer</i> , 317 F.Supp. 1079 (M.D.Ala. 1970)	2, 3, 4
<i>USA v. Flowers</i> , no. 07-18454 (11 th Cir.)	10
<i>W. R. Grace & Co. v. Local 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	12
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. 1988	<i>passim</i>
Rule 54(d)(2), F.R.Civ.P.	7
